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lien shall be filed as hereinafter provided in the office of the 
clerk of the circuit court of the county in which the lands af-
fected thereby lie and such action be brought and summons and 
complaint filed within one year from such date, unless within 
thirty days next preceding the expiration of such year the per-
son who filed the •lien or his agent, attorney or assignee shall 
make and annex to the instrument on file an affidavit setting 
forth the interest which the lien claimant has by virtue of such 
lien in the property therein mentioned, upon which affidavit the 
clerk shall endorse the time of its filing. The effect of such 
affidavit shall not continue beyond one year from the time when 
such lien would otherwise cease to be valid, and action shall not 
be maintained after said additional period of one year unless 
action be brought and summons and complaint filed within the 
said period. Such claim for lien may be filed and docketed 
within such six months notwithstanding the death of the owner 
of the property affected thereby or the person with whom the 
original contract was made, with like effect as if he were then 
living; provided, however, that action may be maintained on any 
lien which existed under the provisions of this section an or 
prior to April 26, 1915, notwithstanding summons and com-
plaint was not filed within one year as provided by this act. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 30, 1915. 

No. 613, S.] 	 [Published August 3, 1915. 

CHAPTER 495. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 460-8, subsection 8 

of section 460-9 and section 460-19 'of the statutes for the 
purpose of clarifying the statutes and simplifying the ma-
chinery for carrying out the provisions of sections 460-1 to 
460-20, inclusive, of the statutes, relating to the teachers' 
insurance and retirement fund. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection 1 of section 460-8 of the statutes is 

amended to read: (Section 460-8) 1. * * * Any person 
or officer authorized by law to pay the salaries of teachers—as 
dcfined in this act—shall retain on every pay day from the sal-
ary of each teacher * • * the amounts herein provided. 
Each teacher shall be furnished a statement by such * • 
person or officer, showing the amount so deducted from his or 
her salary. 
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SECTION 2. Subsection 8 of section 460-9 of the statutes is 
amended to read: (Section 460-9) 8. Between the fifteenth 
day of July and the first day of August of each year, the 
county treasurer shall transmit to the state treasurer all moneys 
which he has received • * * 11 accordance with the pro-
visions of * * • sections 460-1 to 460-20 inclusive; and 
shall certify under oath to the board of trustees of the teachers' 
insurance and retirement fund the amount so received and 
transmitted to the state treasurer, as herein provided. 

SECTION 3. Section 460-19 of the statutes is amended to 
read: Section 460-19. The term "teacher" as used in sec-
tions 460-1 to 460-20, inclusive, shall include all persons 
legally employed in teaching * * * in the public schools 
of the state of Wisconsin outside of cities of the first class, and 
all persons legally or officially employed or engaged in superin-
tending, supervising and inspecting such public schools. 

SECTION 4. All transactions had or taken prior to the pass-
age and publication of this act, in or about the collection, the 
administratibn or the distribution of said teachers' insurance 
and retirement fund, which affected any persons legally or offi-
cially employed or engaged in superintending, supervising and 
inspecting said public schools and was based upon the assump-
tion that such persons were lawfully entitled to participate in 
the benefits of such fund, are declared valid and effectual and 
shall be so treated the same as if had or taken subsequent to the 
passage and publication of this act. 

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 30, 1915. 

No. 648, S.] 	 [Published August 3, 1915. 

CHAPTER 496. 
AN ACT authorizing the board of control to grant and convey 

an easement over certain state lands to the Wisconsin River 
Power Company. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The board of control shall, subject to the ap-

proval of the governor, have power and authority to grant and 
convey to the Wisconsin River Power Company, a Wisconsin 
corporation, its successors and assigns, under such terms and 
under such conditions as said board may deem wise, the right to 
erect and maintain a line of towers and wires for transmission 


